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TOOTH DESENSITIZER

DESENSITIZER

TEETHMATE"

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

I. INTRODUCTION
TEETHMATE DESENSITIZER is composed of
POWDER which contains Calcium Phosphate as a
major component and LIQUID which mainly contains

water. POWDER and LIQUID are mixed to obtain slurry.

The slurry applied to the affected area transforms to a
hardened material of hydroxyapatite and it suppresses
hypersensitivity by sealing the dentin tubules and
microcracks in the enamel.

Il. INDICATIONS
TEETHMATE DESENSITIZER is indicated for reduction
of tooth hypersensitivity by the following treatments:
[1] Treatment of dentin exposed by toothbrush

abrasion, gingival recession, periodontal disease
and/or acid erosion

[2] Treatment of dentin after mechanical tooth

cleaning, scaling and/or root planing

[3] Treatment of tooth surface before and/or after

bleaching

[4] Treatment of prepared dentin for fillings and/or

prosthetic restorations

Ill. CONTRAINDICATIONS
Patients with a history of hypersensitivity to this product

IV. PRECAUTIONS
1. Safety precautions
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This product contains substances that may cause
allergic reactions. Avoid use of the product in
patients with known allergies to any of the
components.
If the patient demonstrates a hypersensitivity
reaction, such as rash, eczema, features of
inflammation, ulcer, swelling, itching or numbness,
discontinue use of the product and seek medical
attention.
Avoid direct contact with the skin and/or soft tissue
to prevent hypersensitivity. Wear gloves or take
appropriate precautions when using the product.
Use caution to prevent the product from coming in
contact with the skin or getting into the eye. Before
using the product, cover the patient's eyes with a
towel to protect them in the event of splashing
material.
If the product comes in contact with human body
tissues, take the following actions:
<If the product gets in the eye>
Immediately wash the eye with copious amounts
of water and consult a physician.
<If the product comes in contact with the skin or
the oral mucosa>
Immediately wipe the area with a cotton pellet or
a gauze pad moistened with alcohol, and rinse
with copious amounts of water.
Use caution to prevent the patient from
accidentally swallowing the product.
Do not reuse the applicator brush and the
interdental brush to avoid cross contamination.
Discard them after use.
The patient should be instructed to avoid drinking
or eating for 45 minutes after the completion of
treatment with the product. Or the sealing material
constructed by the product may drop out from the
dentin tubules and the sealing effect may
decrease.

. This product does not permanently suppress

hypersensitivity. If the hypersensitivity recurs,
repeat treatment with this product.

2. Handling and manipulation precautions
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. The product must not be used for any purposes

other than specified in [IL.INDICATIONS].

The use of this product is restricted to licensed
dental professionals.

Use a pulp capping agent in a cavity close to the
pulp.

Do not mix the product with any other dental
materials.

If the instrument or the container of this product is
damaged, take care of yourself from any damages
and immediately discontinue use.

. Shake the powder container gently before

measuring. Measure a level spoonful of POWDER
by using the inner cap edge.

After dispensing LIQUID or measuring POWDER,
each container should be stoppered tightly as
soon as possible. In particular, in the powder
container, take care not to allow moisture
infiltrating because the powder component reacts
to water to harden.

If the hardened material is found in the powder
container due to reacted to water, remove the
hardened part before use.

. When dispensing the liquid component into the

mixing dish, hold the container completely
vertically. Or the correct amount of LIQUID is not
dispensed.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Redispense after thoroughly wiping away the
formerly dispensed LIQUID from the mixing dish if
air bubbles are found in it.

The mixing ratio of LIQUID/POWDER must be
accordance with the table “Standard mixing ratio”
in “A-2” of [VI.CLINICAL PROCEDURES].
Excessive LIQUID will impair the performance of
sealing the dentin tubules.

The mixing of LIQUID/POWDER must be
continued for more than 15 seconds. Insufficient
mixing time causes unfavorable slurry to apply.
Use the slurry within 10 minutes after the
completion of mixing. The viscosity of slurry will
increase with time, making it difficult to apply.
After each use, any residues of POWDER on the
measuring spoon must be thoroughly wiped away.
Dentin tubules will not be sealed sufficiently simply
by placing the slurry on the affected area. Make
sure to rub the slurry on the surface of the affected
area.

Do not use other than applicator brush, cotton
pellet or interdental brush when rubbing the slurry
into the objective area.

In case of treatment of prepared dentin for fillings
and/or prosthetic restorations, clean the prepared
dentin and remove minute remaining particles of
slurry to avoid loss of adhesive strength that is
assumed by the relevant bonding material.

3. Storage precautions

1.

2.

3.

4,

The product must be used by the expiration date
indicated on the package.

The product must be stored at 2 - 25°C / 36 -77°F
when not in use.

When the powder container is stored in the
refrigerator, it should be left unopened at room
temperature for more than 15 minutes after taking
out from the refrigerator, before each use. Less
exposure time at room temperature may cause
condensation on the inside of the powder
container.

The product must be kept away from extreme heat
or direct sunlight.

The product must be stored in a proper place
where only dental practitioners can access.

V. COMPONENTS
Please see the outside of the package for contents and
quantity.
Principal ingredients
1) POWDER

» Tetracalcium phosphate
+ Dicalcium phosphate anhydrous

2) LIQUID

» Water
* Preservative

3) Accessories

* Mixing dish
* Measuring spoon
+ Applicator brush (superfine <white>)

VI. CLINICAL PROCEDURES
A. Standard procedure | (Indications [1] to [3])

[1] Treatment of dentin exposed by toothbrush

abrasion, gingival recession, periodontal disease
and/or acid erosion

[2] Treatment of dentin after mechanical tooth

cleaning, scaling and/or root planing

[3] Treatment of tooth surface before and/or after

bleaching

A-1. Tooth surface cleaning

Clean the tooth surface in the usual manner. Wipe
away saliva and plaque from the affected area
using cotton pellets etc. If the affected area is
severely contaminated with plaque or stain, use a
suitable tooth surface abrasive. After tooth surface
cleaning, the drying of the affected area by air
blowing is not necessary.

A-2. Mixing procedure

Standard mixing ratio

Objective || 1quip POWDER
area
1 spoonful
1 tooth 1drop (small measuring spoon)
20r3 1 spoonful
teeth 2 drops (large measuring spoon)

(1) Hold the liquid container vertically over the
mixing dish and dispense the intended drops of
LIQUID into the dish.

(2) Shake the powder container gently before
measuring. Using the measuring spoon,
measure a level spoonful of POWDER by using
the inner cap edge. And put it on the formerly
dispensed LIQUID in the mixing dish.

(8) Mix LIQUID and POWDER for more than 15
seconds to make the slurry, using the
applicator brush.

A-3. Application of the slurry
Apply the slurry to the affected area using the
applicator brush and then let it penetrate
sufficiently by rubbing the area for more than 30
seconds. A cotton pellet can be used instead of
applicator brush for large affected areas. If the
applicator brush does not work properly in
interdental spaces, an interdental brush can be
used for this purpose.

A-4. Rinsing
Rinse the excess slurry with water spray or by
having the patient rinse.

A-5. Checking of the desensitizing effect
Check the effect of treatment by blowing air onto
the affected area.
* If dentin hypersensitivity persists, repeat steps
A-3, A-4 and A-5.

B. Standard procedure Il (Indications [4])
[4] Treatment of prepared dentin for fillings and/or
prosthetic restorations

B-1. Preparing cavity or abutment tooth
Using the usual manner, prepare, clean and
disinfect the cavity or abutment tooth.

B-2. Mixing procedure
Use the same procedure described in “A-2”.

B-3. Application of the slurry
Use the same procedure described in “A-3”.

B-4. Rinsing
Use the same procedure described in “A-4".

B-5. Checking of the desensitizing effect
Use the same procedure described in “A-5”.

B-6. Cleaning prepared dentin
Clean the prepared dentin for more than 10
seconds using cotton pellets moistened with water
to remove the minute remaining particles of the
slurry from the dentin surface.

B-7. Application of dental adhesive for filling
material or cementation material for
prosthetic restoration

Follow the manufacturer’s recommended
procedure for each dental adhesive or cementation
material.

Note: When using dental adhesives or cementation
materials which require prior phosphoric acid
etching (ex: CLEARFIL PHOTO BOND), the
etching step should be performed in the
usual manner before applying this product.

[CAUTION]
Federal (U.S.A.) law restricts this device to sale by or
on the order of a licensed dentist.

[WARRANTY]
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. will replace any product
that is proven to be defective. Kuraray Noritake Dental
Inc. does not accept liability for any loss or damage,
direct, consequential or special, arising out of the
application or use of or the inability to use these
products. Before using, the user shall determine the
suitability of the products for the intended use and the
user assumes all risk and liability whatsoever in
connection therewith.

[NOTE]
"CLEARFIL" and “TEETHMATE” are trademarks of
KURARAY CO.,LTD.

Manufactured by

Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc.
1621 Sakazu, Kurashiki, Okayama 710-0801, Japan

Distributed by

KURARAY AMERICA, INC.
33 Maiden Lane, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10038
Tel.(800)879-1676 Fax.(888)700-5200

FRANCAIS | MODE D'EMPLOI

1. INTRODUCTION
TEETHMATE DESENSITIZER contient une poudre
(POWDER) essentiellement composée de phosphate
de calcium et un LIQUIDE (LIQUID) essentiellement

composé d’eau. POWDER et LIQUID sont mélangés de

sorte & obtenir unepate. Lorsque la pate est appliquée
sur la zone affectée, elle durcit comme un matériau a
base d’hydroxyapatite et élimine I'’hypersensibilité en
scellant les tubules dentinaires et les microfissures au
niveau de I’émail.

. INDICATIONS

TEETHMATE DESENSITIZER est recommandé pour
réduire I’hypersensibilité dentaire lors les traitements
suivants :

[1] Traitement de la dentine exposée a une abrasion

due a la brosse & dents, une récession gingivale,
une maladie parodontale et/ou une érosion par
acide

[2] Traitement de la dentine aprés un nettoyage

dentaire mécanique, un détartrage et/ou un
surfagage radiculaire

[3] Traitement de surface de la dent avant et/ou

apres blanchiment

[4] Traitement de la dentine préparée pour une

obturation et/ou une prothése

Ill. CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Patients avec antécédents d’hypersensibilité a ce
produit

IV. PRECAUTIONS
1. Consignes de sécurité

1.

Ce produit contient des substances qui peuvent
causer des réactions allergiques. Evitez d'utiliser
le produit chez les patients ayant des allergies
connues a l'un des composants.

. Si le patient présente une réaction

d’hypersensibilité sous forme d’érytheme,
d’eczéma, de signes caractéristiques
d’inflammation, d’ulcére, de gonflement, de prurit
ou d’engourdissement, cesser I'utilisation du
produit et demander un avis médical.

. Eviter tout contact direct avec la peau et/ou les

tissus mous pour prévenir une hypersensibilité.
Porter des gants ou prendre des précautions
appropriées lors de I'utilisation du produit. Ne pas
regarder directement la source de lumiere.

Faire preuve de précaution pour empécher le
produit d’entrer en contact avec la peau ou les
yeux. Avant I'utilisation, couvrir les yeux du patient
avec une serviette pour les protéger des
projections.

. En cas de contact du produit avec les tissus du

corps humain, prendre les mesures suivantes :

<En cas de pénétration du produit dans les yeux>
Rincer immédiatement les yeux abondamment a
I'eau et consulter un médecin.

<En cas de contact entre le produit et la peau ou
les muqueuses buccales>
Essuyez immédiatement avec un tampon ouaté
ou de la gaze imprégné d’alcool, puis rincez
abondamment a I'eau.

. Prenez les mesures nécessaires pour éviter que le

patient n’avale accidentellement le produit.

Ne pas réutiliser la brosse d’application ni la
brosse interdentaire pour éviter toute
contamination croisée. Les jeter apres utilisation.

. Informer le patient qu’il ne doit ni boire ni manger

pendant les 45 minutes qui suivent le traitement
avec le produit. Sinon, le matériau de scellement
formé par le produit risque de s’échapper des
tubules dentinaires et le scellement sera moins
efficace.

. Ce produit n’élimine pas I'hypersensibilité

définitivement. Si I'hypersensibilité persiste,
renouveler le traitement avec ce produit.

2. Précautions pour la manipulation

1.

2.

Le produit ne doit pas étre utilisé dans tout autre
but que ceux spécifiés dans les [II.INDICATIONS].
L'utilisation de ce produit est limitée a 'usage des
chirurgiens dentistes agréés.

. Utiliser un agent de coiffage pulpaire dans une

cavité a proximité de la pulpe.
Ne mélanger le produit a aucun autre matériau
dentaire.

. Si les instruments ou le flacon de ce produit sont

endommagés, protégez-vous des dommages et
cessez immédiatement de les utiliser.

. Secouer délicatement le flacon de poudre avant

toute mesure. Mesurer une cuillerée rase de
POWDER en utilisant le bord interne du
capuchon.

Une fois le LIQUID versé ou la POWDER
mesurée, chaque flacon doit étre correctement
rebouché dés que possible et tout particulierement
le flacon de poudre. Veiller a ne pas laisser
’humidité pénétrer, car les composants de la
poudre réagissent au contact de I'eau et se
solidifient.

. Si vous retrouvez de la poudre durcie dans le

flacon parce gu’elle est entrée en contact avec
I'eau, retirez la partie durcie du flacon avant
I'utilisation.

9. Lorsque vous versez le liquide dans le recipient de
mélange, maintenez le flacon parfaitement a la
verticale. Sinon, vous ne verserez pas le volume
de LIQUID nécessaire.

10. Si des bulles d’air se sont formées, versez a
nouveau la quantité de LIQUID requise dans le
récipient de mélange aprés I'avoir vidé et
correctement nettoyé.

11. Le rapport du mélange LIQUID/POWDER doit
correspondre aux données du tableau « Ratio de
mélange standard » de la section « A-2 » de la
rubrique [VI.PROCEDURES CLINIQUES]. Tout
excédent de LIQUID réduira les performances du
scellement des tubules dentinaires.

12. Mélanger le LIQUID et la POWDER pendant au
moins 15 secondes. Le non-respect des temps de
mélange complique 'application de la pate.

13. Utiliser la pate dans les 10 minutes suivant le
mélange. La viscosité de la pate augmentera avec
le temps, rendant ainsi son application plus
difficile.

14. Apres chaque utilisation, nettoyer correctement la
cuillere doseuse de tout résidu de POWDER.

15. Les tubules dentinaires ne peuvent pas étre
correctement scellés en appliquant simplement la
pate sur la zone affectée. S’assurer que la pate
soit frottée sur la surface de la zone affectée.

16. Ne pas utiliser d’autres brosses d’application, de
boulettes de coton ou de brosses interdentaires
lors de I'application de la pate sur la zone cible.

17. En cas de traitement d’une dentine prepare pour
une obturation et/ou une prothése, nettoyer la
dentine préparée et retirer les particules de pate
restantes de sorte que I'adhésif ne perde pas ses
propriétés d’adhérence.

3. Consignes de conservation

1. Le produit doit étre utilisé avant la date de
péremption indiquée sur 'emballage.

2. Le produit doit étre conservé a 2 — 25°C/ 36 — 77°F
lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. Lorsque le flacon de
poudre est conservé au réfrigérateur, il devra étre
laissé fermé a température ambiante avant
chaque utilisation pendant au moins 15 minutes
apres sa sortie du réfrigérateur. Un temps
d’exposition de moins de 15 minutes a la
température ambiante peut causer de la
condensation & l'intérieur du flacon.

3. Le produit ne doit pas étre exposé a une chaleur
extréme ou directement a la lumiere solaire.

4. Le produit doit étre conservé dans un endroit
adéquat, auquel seuls des dentistes ont acces.

V. COMPOSANTS
Contenu et quantités : voir sur I'emballage.
Principaux composants
1) POWDER
+ Phosphate tétracalcique
» Phosphate dicalcique anhydre

2) LIQUID
» Eau
+ Conservateur

3) Accessoires
+ Mixing dish (Godet mélangeur)
» Measuring spoon (Cuillere doseuse)
+ Applicator brush (superfine <white>) (Brosse
applicatrice (superfine <blanche>))

VI. PROCEDURES CLINIQUES
A. Procédure standard | (indications [1] a [3])

[1] Traitement de la dentine exposée a une abrasion
due a la brosse & dents, une récession gingivale,
une maladie parodontale et/ou une érosion par
acide

[2] Traitement de la dentine apres un nettoyage
dentaire mécanique, un détartrage et/ou un
surfagage radiculaire

[3] Traitement de surface de la dent avant et/ou
apres blanchiment.

A-1. Nettoyage de la surface de la dent
Nettoyer la surface de la dent comme d'habitude.
Enlever la salive et la plaque dentaire de la zone
affectée a l'aide de boulettes de coton, etc. Sila
zone cible est sérieusement affectée par de la
plaque ou du colorant, utiliser un abrasif adapté
pour la surface de la dent. Une fois la surface de la
dent nettoyée, il n’est pas necessaire de sécher la
zone affectée a l'aide d’un jet d’air.

A-2. Procédure de mélange
Ratio du mélange standard

Zone cible | LIQUID POWDER
1 cuillerée
1 dent 1 goutte . .
gou (petite cuillere doseuse)
2o0u3 1 cuillerée
dents 2 gouttes (grande cuillere doseuse)

(1) Maintenir le flacon de liquide a la verticale
au-dessus du récipient de mélange et verser le
nombre de gouttes de LIQUID requis dans le
récipient.

(2) Secouer délicatement le flacon de poudre avant
toute mesure. Mesurer une cuillerée rase de
POWDER en utilisant le bord interne du
capuchon. La verser ensuite sur le LIQUID
préalablement placé dans le récipient de
mélange.

(8) Mélanger le LIQUID et la POWDER pendant au
moins 15 secondes a l'aide de la brosse
d‘application jusqu’a I'obtention d’une péte.

A-3. Application de la pate
Appliquer la pate sur la zone affectée a l'aide de la
brosse d'application, puis la laisser pénétrer
correctement en frottant la zone pendant au moins
30 secondes. Lorsque la zone affectée est
étendue, il est possible d'utiliser une boulette de
coton plutdt qu'une brosse d’application. Si la
brosse d’application n'atteint pas correctement les
espaces interdentaires, une brosse interdentaire
peut alors étre utilisée.

A-4. Rincage
Rincer I'excédent de pate a I'aide d’un jet d’eau ou
demander au patient de se rincer la bouche.

A-5. Controle de I'effet désensibilisant
Vérifier I'effet du traitement en dirigeant un jet d’air
sur la zone affectée.
* Si I'hypersensibilité dentinaire persiste, répéter
les étapes A-3, A-4 et A-5.

B. Procédure standard Il (indications [4])
[4] Traitement de la dentine préparée pour une
obturation et/ou une prothése

B-1. Préparation de la cavité ou de la dent pilier
Préparer, nettoyer et désinfecter la cavité ou la
dent pilier comme d’habitude.

B-2. Procédure de mélange
Utiliser la méme procédure que celle indiquée a la
section « A-2 ».

B-3. Application de la pate
Utiliser la méme procédure que celle indiquée a la
section « A-3 ».

B-4. Rincage
Utiliser la méme procédure que celle indiquée a la
section « A-4 ».

B-5. Controle de I'effet désensibilisant
Utiliser la méme procédure que celle indiquée a la
section « A-5 ».

B-6. Nettoyage de la dentine préparée
Nettoyer la dentine préparée pendant au moins 10
secondes a I'aide de boulettes de coton imbibées
d’eau afin d‘enlever les particules de pate
restantes sur la surface de la dentine.

B-7. Application de I'adhésif dentaire pour
matériau de remplissage ou de ciment de
scellement pour la reconstitution prothétique

Suivre la procédure recommandée par le fabricant
pour chaque adhésif dentaire ou matériau de
scellement.

Remarque: Lors de I'utilisation d'adhésifs dentaires
ou de matériaux de scellement qui
exigent un mordangage phosphorique
préalable(ex: CLEARFIL PHOTO
BOND), I'étape de mordangage doit
étre effectué de la maniére habituelle
avant d'appliquer ce produit.

[AVERTISSEMENT]
La loi fédérale (U.S.A.) limite ce dispositif a la vente par
ou sur 'ordonnance de chirurgiens dentistes agréés.

[GARANTIE]
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. s'engage a remplacer tout
produit défectueux. Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. décline
toute responsabilité en cas de pertes ou dommages
directs ou indirects, ou inhabituels, découlant de
I'utilisation du produit ou d’une utilisation inappropriée.
Avant utilisation, I'utilisateur s’engage a vérifier que les
produits sont bien appropriés a 'usage qu’il compte en
faire et I'utilisateur endosse tous risques et
responsabilités associés.

[REMARQUE]
«CLEARFIL» et <TEETHMATE» sont des marques de
KURARAY CO., LTD.

Fabriqué par
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc.
1621 Sakazu, Kurashiki, Okayama 710-0801, Japan

Distribué par

KURARAY AMERICA, INC.
33 Maiden Lane, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10038
Tel.(800)879-1676 Fax.(888)700-5200

C1210-KAlI omote 354X420mm




ESPANOL | MODO DE EMPLEO

1. INTRODUCCION
TEETHMATE DESENSITIZER esta compuesto por
POWDER que contiene fosfato de calcio como
componente principal y LIQUID que contiene
principalmente agua. POWDER y LIQUID se mezclan
para obtener la pasta. La pasta aplicada al area
afectada se transforma en un material endurecido de
hidroxiapatita y suprime la hipersensibilidad sellando
los tUbulos de la dentina y las microfisuras del esmalte.

Il. INDICACIONES
TEETHMATE DESENSITIZER esté indicado para
reducir la hipersensibilidad del diente mediante los
siguientes tratamientos:

[1] Tratamiento de la dentina expuesta a la abrasion
del cepillo de dientes, recesion gingival,
enfermedad periodontal y/o erosién acida

[2] Tratamiento de la dentina después de la limpieza
dental mecanica, raspado y/o limpieza del sarro

[3] Tratamiento de la superficie del diente antes y/o
después del blanqueamiento

[4] Tratamiento de dentina preparada para
obturaciones y/o restauraciones prostéticas

Ill. CONTRAINDICACIONES
Pacientes con un historial de hipersensibilidad a este
producto

IV. PRECAUCIONES
1. Precauciones de seguridad
1. Este producto contiene sustancias que pueden
originar reacciones alérgicas. Evite el uso del
producto en pacientes con alergias conocidas a
cualquiera de los componentes.

. Si el paciente presenta alguna reaccién de
hipersensibilidad, tal como erupcién, eccema,
inflamacioén, dlcera, hinchazon, picor o
entumecimiento, interrumpir el uso del producto y
consultar a un médico.

3. Evitar el contacto directo con la piel y/o el tejido
blando para evitar la aparicion de sintomas de
hipersensibilidad. Usar guantes o adoptar las
medidas de proteccion adecuadas al utilizar el
producto. No mirar directamente al foco luminoso.

4. Sea precavido impidiendo que el producto entre en

contacto con la piel o penetre en los ojos. Antes

de utilizar el producto, cubrir los ojos del paciente
con una toalla para protegerlos en el caso de
salpicadura del material.

Adoptar las siguientes medidas si el producto

entra en contacto con los tejidos humanos:

<Si el producto entra en los ojos>
Enjuagar inmediatamente los ojos con
abundante agua y consultar a un médico.

<Si el producto entra en contacto con la piel o con
la mucosa oral>
Limpie con una compresa de algodén o gasa
humedecida en alcohol y enjuague de inmediato
con abundante agua.

Evite que el paciente ingiera accidentalmente el

producto.

No reutilice el cepillo aplicador y el cepillo

interdental para evitar la contaminacién cruzada.

Deséchelos después del uso.

8. Deben darse instrucciones al paciente para que
evite beber o comer durante 45 minutos después
de finalizar el tratamiento con el producto. En caso
contrario, el material fabricado por el producto
puede caerse de los tlbulos de la dentina y el
efecto de sellado puede disminuir.

. Este producto no erradica la hipersensibilidad de
forma permanente. Si la hipersensibilidad
reaparece, repita el tratamiento con este producto.
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2. Precauciones de uso y manipulacién
1. No debe utilizarse el producto para ningun fin
distinto de los especificados en
[ILINDICACIONES].
2. El uso de este producto esta limitado a los
profesionales dentales autorizados.
3. Utilice un agente de proteccion de la pulpa en una
cavidad cercana a la pulpa.
4. No mezcle el producto con ningun otro material
dental.

Si el instrumento o el recipiente de este producto

estan dafiados, protéjase contra cualquier dafio y

deje de utilizarlo inmediatamente.

Agite el recipiente de polvo suavemente antes de

la medicion. Mida una cuchara a ras de POWDER

utilizando el borde interior del tapon.

Después de dispensar LIQUID o de medir

POWDER, cada contenedor debe taparse bien lo

antes posible. Tenga cuidado de no dejar que se

infiltre humedad en el recipiente del polvo en
particular, ya que los componentes del polvo
reaccionan con el agua y se endurecen.

8. Si aparecen materiales endurecidos en el
recipiente del polvo debido a la reaccién con
agua, retire la parte endurecida antes del uso.

. Cuando dispense el componente liquido en el
platillo de mezcla, mantenga el recipiente
completamente vertical. En caso contrario, no se
dispensara la cantidad correcta de LIQUID.
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10. Si aparecen burbujas de aire en el platillo de
mezcla, vuelva a dispensar después de haber
limpiado cuidadosamente del platillo el LIQUID
anteriormente dispensado.

11. La relacién de mezclado LIQUID/POWDER debe
ser conforme a la tabla “Relacién de mezclado
estandar” de “A-2” de [VI.PROCEDIMIENTOS
CLINICOS]. Un exceso de LIQUID perjudicara el
rendimiento del sellado de los tibulos de la
dentina.

12. El mezclado de LIQUID/POWDER debe ser
continuo durante mas de 15 segundos. Un tiempo
de mezclado insuficiente dificulta la aplicacion de
la solucion.

13. Utilice la solucion en los 10 minutos siguientes a la
finalizacion de la mezcla. La viscosidad de la
mezcla aumentara con el tiempo, haciendo dificil
su aplicacion.

14. Después de cada utilizacion, deben limpiarse
cuidadosamente todos los residuos de POWDER
de la cuchara de medicion.

15. Los tabulos dentinarios no se podran sellar
suficientemente colocando simplemente la pasta
en el area afectada. Aseglrese de frotar la pasta
en la superficie del area afectada.

16. Utilizar tnicamente el cepillo aplicador, las bolitas
de algodén o el cepillo interdental cuando frote la
pasta en el area objetivo.

17. En el caso de tratamiento de dentina preparada
para obturaciones y/o restauraciones prostéticas,
limpie la dentina preparada y elimine las
pequenas particulas restantes de la pasta para
evitar pérdida de fuerza adhesiva que es asumida
por el material aglutinante.

3. Precauciones de almacenamiento

1. El producto debera ser utilizado antes de la fecha
de caducidad indicada en el envase.

2. El producto debe ser almacenado a 2 - 25°C / 36
-77°F cuando no lo utilice.
Cuando el recipiente de polvo se haya guardado
en el refrigerador, después de sacarlo debe
dejarse sin abrir a temperature ambiente durante
més de 15 minutos antes de su utilizacion. Un
tiempo de exposicion menor a la temperatura
ambiente puede causar condensacion en el
interior del recipiente del polvo.

3. El producto debe mantenerse alejado del calor
extremo o de la luz directa del sol.

4. El producto debe ser almacenado en lugares
adecuados a los que sélo tengan acceso los
profesionales dentales.

V. COMPONENTES
Por favor, vea el exterior del envase para conocer el
contenido y la cantidad.
Ingredientes principales
1) POWDER
« Fosfato tetracélcico
» Fosfato dicalcico anhidro

2) LIQUID
» Agua
+ Conservante

3) Accesorios
+ Mixing dish (Disco de mezcla)
» Measuring spoon (Cuchara de medicién)
« Applicator brush (superfine <white>) (Pincel
aplicador (superfino <blanco>))

VI. PROCEDIMIENTOS CLINICOS
A. Procedimiento estandar | (indicaciones [1] a [3])

[1] Tratamiento de la dentina expuesta a la abrasion
del cepillo de dientes, recesion gingival,
enfermedad periodontal y/o erosién acida

[2] Tratamiento de la dentina después de la limpieza
dental mecanica, raspado y/o limpieza del sarro

[3] Tratamiento de la superficie del diente antes y/o
después del blanqueamiento

A-1. Limpieza de la superficie del diente
Limpie la superficie del diente de la forma habitual.
Limpie la saliva y la placa del area afectada
utilizando las bolitas de algodon, etc. Si el area
afectada esta gravemente contaminada con placa
o0 manchas, utilice un abrasivo adecuado para la
superficie del diente. Después de limpiar la
superficie del diente, no es necesario secar el area
afectada mediante aire soplado.

A-2. Procedimiento de mezcla
Relacion de mezclado estandar

Area | op POWDER
objetivo

1 cucharada

1 diente 1 gota (cuchara de medicion pequefia)

263 1 cucharada
dientes 2 gotas (cuchara de medicion grande)

(1) Sujete el recipiente de liquido verticalmente
sobre el platillo de mezcla y dispense las gotas
previstas de LIQUID en el platillo.

(2) Agite el recipiente de polvo suavemente antes
de la medicion. Utilizando la cuchara de
medicién, mida una cuchara a ras de
POWDER utilizando el borde interior del tapon.
Y coléquela en el LIQUID dispensado
anteriormente en el platillo de mezcla.

(8) Mezcle LIQUID y POWDER durante méas de 15
segundos para hacer la pasta, utilizando el
cepillo aplicador.

A-3. Aplicacién de la mezcla
Aplique la mezcla al area afectada utilizando el
cepillo aplicador y después deje que penetre lo
suficiente frotando el area durante mas de 30
segundos. Puede utilizarse una bolita de algodén
en vez del cepillo aplicador para areas afectadas
grandes. Si el cepillo aplicador no funciona
adecuadamente en los espacios interdentales,
puede utilizarse un cepillo interdental a tal efecto.

A-4. Enjuague
Enjuague el exceso de la pasta pulverizando agua
o haciendo que el paciente se enjuague.

A-5. Comprobacion del efecto de
desensibilizacién
Compruebe el efecto del tratamiento soplando aire
sobre el area afectada.
* Si la hipersensibilidad de la dentina persiste,
repita los pasos A-3, A-4 y A-5.

B. Procedimiento estandar Il (indicaciones [4])
[4] Tratamiento de dentina preparada para rellenos
y/o restauraciones prostéticas

B-1. Preparacion de la cavidad o del diente pilar
Usando el modo habitual, prepare, limpie y
desinfecte la cavidad o el diente pilar.

B-2. Procedimiento de mezcla
Utilice el mismo procedimiento descrito en “A-2”.

B-3. Aplicacion de la pasta
Utilice el mismo procedimiento descrito en “A-3”.

B-4. Enjuague
Utilice el mismo procedimiento descrito en “A-4”.

B-5. Comprobacion del efecto de
desensibilizacién
Utilice el mismo procedimiento descrito en “A-5".

B-6. Limpieza de la dentina preparada
Limpie la dentina preparada durante méas de 10
segundos utilizando bolitas de algodén
humedecidas con agua para eliminar las pequefas
particulas restantes de pasta de la superficie de la
dentina.

B-7. Aplicacién de adhesivo dental para material
de empaste o material de cementacién para
restauraciones prostéticas

Siga el procedimiento recomendado por el
fabricante para cada adhesivo dental o material de
cementacion.

Nota: Cuando utilice adhesivos dentales o
materiales de cementacion que requieran el
grabado con &cido fosférico previo (ej.:
CLEARFIL PHOTO BOND), los pasos del
grabado deberéan realizarse de la manera
habitual antes de aplicar este producto.

[PRECAUCION]
Las leyes federales (U.S.A.) restringen la venta de este
producto por parte de dentistas o personas que sigan
sus ordenes.

[GARANTIA]
Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc. sustituira cualquier
producto que resulte defectuoso. Kuraray Noritake
Dental Inc. no acepta responsabilidad alguna por
pérdida o dafo, directo, indirecto, resultante o especial,
derivado de la aplicacién o el uso o la incapacidad para
utilizar estos productos. Antes de la utilizacion, el
usuario determinara la idoneidad de los productos para
el uso previsto y el usuario asume todo riesgo y
responsabilidad en relacién con esto.

[NOTA]
"CLEARFIL" y "TEETHMATE" son marcas de
KURARAY CO., LTD.

Fabricado por

Kuraray Noritake Dental Inc.
1621 Sakazu, Kurashiki, Okayama 710-0801, Japan

Distribuido por

KURARAY AMERICA, INC.
33 Maiden Lane, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10038
Tel.(800)879-1676 Fax.(888)700-5200
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